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Minutes 
FMSA Meeting for Business 

May 18th 2025 

Attending:  

• In Person: Von Keairns, Dale Keairns, Pat Sweet, Bill Sweet, Suzanne Cole Sullivan, Rebecca 
Cole Sulllivan, Angela Starnes, Rob Flinn, Denise Wilkinson, Bill Wilkinson, Julie Crum, George 
Feden, Jillian Randles, Val Liveoak, Rachael Cundey 
 

The meeting opened with silent worship. 

 

PRIOR MINUTES 

Friends approved the Minutes from the April 27th Meeting for Business without corrections. 

 

DISCUSSION: Few Friends read the minutes each month. Friends discussed possible strategies to 
remind Friends of the minutes. Currently a link to the minutes is sent out with the announcements. 
The minutes are posted to the website as soon as they are ready. Friends were interested in placing 
an additional link in the newsletter and making an announcement at the rise of Meeting on the 
second Sunday of each month to encourage Friends to read the minutes.  

 

TREASURER’S REPORT: reported by Bill Sweet 

The Balance and Statement of Activities spreadsheets are attached to the end of these minutes, 
followed by the corrected March Report. 

Balance Sheet 

✓ $5,000 from Relief Fund remains “parked” in the savings account. 

✓ Last month, money being “parked” in the Savings Account was returned to 10050 

Immigrant Aid, to which was also added two voided checks, which had never been cashed. 

Thus, the total available is the sum of that in checking and savings, $3,611.81. 

✓ There are no other items of note. 

Statement of Activities  

✓ Undesignated contributions of $2,778.08 in April brought the year-to-date total to 

$13,686.98, being 43.7% of the annual budget for 2025 at 33% of the year. 

✓ Income for Facilities Use in April is $630.00, which totals 50.2% of annual budget. 

✓ The CPS bill in April is $154.45 ($106.23 last month) for 1.195 MWh (0.851 MWh last 
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month) of electricity. The Big Sun Community Solar off-site photovoltaic panels gave a credit 

of $163.40 ($112.57 last month). After charges for additional services, the bill totaled $47.41 

($189.67 last month). Expense for electricity in 2025 is 23.3% of the 2025 budget. 

✓ Since inception, payment for solar-generated electricity totals $10,751.00, which 

averages $170.65/month. The amortized capital cost is $131.40/month. 

✓ Expense for telephone and internet in April was paid in March. 

✓ San Antonio Water System charge in April was $112.32, which is typical. 

✓ Contributions to Others – Emerging Issues was for wallet cards printed with civil rights 

applicable to immigration officers and officials and is expensed from 10050 Immigrant Aid, per 

Minute 2025.04.01. 

✓ Other expenditures were routine.  

 

DISCUSSION: Friends accepted the Treasurer’s report. 

 

MINISTRY & CARE REPORT: reported by Julie Crum 

 
Ministry and Care met on May 13 via Zoom.  Denise Wilkinson, Val Liveoak, Pat Sweet, Bill Wilkinson, 
James Goslin, and Julie Crum attended. 

1. The query for June is still being developed. 

2. The new routine for children in meeting for worship is settling in and working well. 

3. We are continuing our efforts to welcome and integrate newcomers and visitors into the life 
of the meeting, and will be holding informal “Ask a Quaker” sessions on Fifth Sundays.  We’ll 
also be inviting newcomers (and “old” friends as well!) to speak with Ministry and Care people 
at the rise of worship. 

4. We discussed concerns for friends. 

5. Friends who attended yearly meeting met with Wayne Finegar of Quaker House to talk about 
ways that we in San Antonio might do similar outreach.  They have a hotline which we cannot 
replicate but which we can publicize.  Wayne suggested that friends join draft boards; they are 
inactive at present but can be activated quickly.  We can also help young friends approaching 
draft age to document for their own records their participation in meeting as members or 
attenders in good standing.   

6. The May 25 forum on Writing a Statement of Conscientious Objection to War and Violence 
will use worshipful reflection, journaling, and worship sharing to begin the process to arrive at 
our own Statements. Resources for further work and publication of our Statements will be 
offered. 

7. The FMSA directory is under review and we are helping to update the list of names and 
addresses. We are very grateful to Bill Sweet for maintaining it for some time. 

Our next meeting will be on Tuesday, June 10 at 3:30 pm via Zoom. 

DISCUSSION: Friends accepted the committee’s report.  
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PROPERTY COMMITTEE REPORT:  

No formal report this month. 

We solicit an informal report of the results of this month’s Meeting for Weeding from those who were 
present. 

DISCUSSION: Friends had a productive Meeting for Weeding which made a visible difference in the 
property’s condition. Friends wished to thank those who attended. 

 

OTHER BUSINESS 

Proposal to Join the SA Stands Coalition reported by Rachael Cundey 

We discussed the possibility of joining the SA Stands coalition at last month’s Meeting for Worship 
with Attention to Business. We then welcomed Diana, a speaker from SA Stands, to speak at our 
forum last Sunday and answer any questions Friends had. The question before us today is whether 
we want to join with SA Stands as a Core Member, as an Ally, or not at all. I am willing to serve as the 
point of contact and have already been attending an open working group meeting. 

DISCUSSION: Friends felt that the Meeting was not ready to become a Core Member. Friends turned 
to the discussion of whether we should join as an Ally.  

A Friend expressed concern that we should not join as an Ally if we are only going to donate and not 
participate.  

A Friend shared that the Meeting has historically lacked a collective focus. Friends have had individual 
concerns, but the Meeting as a whole has generally been inactive.  

Another Friend shared that the Meeting has been tangentially involved with episodic instances of aid 
to immigrants, such as providing startup funds for RAICES and helping individuals with expenses. 
Some Friends of this Meeting have made assistance to immigrants a key facet of their professional 
lives, and some have taken on projects outside of work. This opportunity would be a relatively low-
risk way to get connected with the San Antonio response to recent events and to be aware of 
episodic actions we would like to support. This Friend felt that Rachael would be well suited to be the 
point of contact as she regularly announces Quaker and community events to the Meeting.  

A Friend felt that turning over the work of the Peace and Social Concerns Committee to the 
committee of the whole has allowed opportunities such as this to rise. This structure would allow the 
Meeting to engage in social action without performing the groundwork at a time in which many of us 
are exhausted by the state of the world. 

A Friend shared that joining groups like this as an individual can be intimidating and overwhelming, so 
joining as a Meeting feels more manageable.  

A Friend expressed concern for the continuity of this work given that Rachael will be graduating in 
May 2027 and likely moving away. Another Friend felt that we should have faith that someone will be 
called to the position in the future.  

Friends felt the need to formalize this position. Friends recalled that in the past, a liaison to Esperanza 
Peace and Justice Center was approved through business meeting rather than a Nominating 
Committee process to align the position with the organization’s calendar rather than our own.  
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Friends felt that we should list the position on our Nominating reports despite it not being handled by 
Nominating, as we have handled other off-cycle volunteer positions that handle important work of 
the Meeting. This placement is intended to legitimize the work being done. The representative will 
ask to lay the position down if they can no longer attend meetings, and the Clerk will approach any 
candidates for the position for consideration and possible approval at business meeting. 

Friends considered whether there should be a support committee for the SA Stands representative. 
Rachael did not feel the need for a committee at this time. The Meeting agreed that they stand ready 
to provide a support committee to the SA Stands representative at the representative’s request.  

Friends asked if we should make a financial contribution to SA Stands. Rachael shared that as SA 
Stands is a coalition of organizations that have their own funding, they generally have little need for 
financial support of the coalition itself. Members generally contribute to the Zoom subscription once 
a year and otherwise offer food, space, or other in-kind donations. Rachael will report back to the 
Meeting any resource requests the coalition has at this time. 

MINUTE 2025.05.01 FMSA approves joining the SA Stands coalition at the Ally level. 

Friends approved the minute. 

MINUTE 2025.05.02 FMSA appoints Rachael Cundey to represent us in the SA Stands coalition.  

Friends approved the minute.  

 

Proposal to hold a Community Fair reported by Suzanne Cole Sullivan 

The ad hoc committee on the Community Yard Sale met Saturday May 3rd. Val, Carol, Suzanne, and 
Jillian were in attendance. Last month we agreed to postpone the fair set for May 10th due to 
miscommunications around preparations and a low number of available volunteers. 

The ad hoc committee proposes holding a holiday gift fair co-coordinated by Jillian, Carol, and 
Suzanne on Saturday November 8th with a vendor fee affordable to both our usual vendors and 
young/up-and-coming artists. The overall goal is for the neighbors to have a nice day. The date would 
be post-Halloween but before the December holiday rush.  

DISCUSSION: Friends liked the idea and were grateful to the co-coordinators. Friends asked that 
Joseph Montaño be included on the committee if he wishes. Joseph did significant work to prepare 
for the fair this spring.  

The ad hoc committee agreed that they appreciated Joseph’s work and in particular will ask his 
permission to use his organizational spreadsheet.  

A Friend expressed concern for the sustainability of vendors’ offerings as many recent community 
fairs have featured 3D-printed plastic items. 

The ad hoc committee shares the concern of sustainability and as such will be screening vendors for 
sustainable practices and providing water bottle refill stations instead of plastic water bottles at the 
fair.  

The Meeting is not planning to prepare food for the fair due to the large amount of work for little 
return. The committee may investigate partnering with a food truck or bakery. 
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MINUTE 2025.05.03 FMSA approves planning a community holiday gift fair for November 8, 2025, 
coordinated by the ad hoc committee and any others that wish to join them. 

Friends approved the minute. 

Friends can expect further discussion of the fair in September. 

Additionally, on Saturday there was a neighborhood garage sale fair. If we are doing something in the 
spring in the future, it would be useful to coordinate with that neighborhood effort. Rebecca and 
Suzanne are willing to join the neighborhood association to keep us informed.  

 

Letter from Friends Witness for a Pro-Life Peace Testimony reported by Val Liveoak 

We received a letter concerning Friends Witness for a Pro-Life Peace Testimony, a campaign by 
prolifequakers.org. The letter invites Friends to consider views on abortion other than their own 
using alternative queries to those provided by Friends Committee on National Legislation (FCNL) for 
reflection and to send any responses to their organization. This Meeting and many others 
participated in discernment around FCNL’s position on abortion in 2023. Would any Friends like to 
bring a forum for us to consider queries related to abortion, or would we want to put the queries on 
the bulletin board? 

DISCUSSION: A Friend shared a personal experience of being attacked by the leader of this pro-life 
Quaker organization with abusive language in front of a group during a discussion of abortion and 
later in a restroom. The Friend did not feel comfortable engaging with materials produced by this 
organization given that experience. 

Another Friend stated that while the organization’s materials may appear very reasonable, the 
actions of this leader over the last decade in Quaker spaces are not in line with our values as a 
Meeting. We can wrestle with theological and spiritual concerns around abortion without engaging 
with a person looking to achieve a predetermined outcome.  

Friends highlighted that when we had our discussions in 2023, we were looking at the full range of 
reproductive rights, and our response to FCNL was based around that broad set of issues taken 
together. FCNL was looking for guidance as for many years it had refused to take any position on 
abortion, although it was supportive of other reproductive rights such as birth control.  

Friends wanted to publicize our prior statement to new Friends and to old Friends who have 
forgotten. The statement is reproduced at the end of this section. 

Friends were not interested in leading a forum at this time on abortion/reproductive rights. Friends 
agreed that any future forum would not be based in the queries enclosed with this letter. 

Friends did not feel comfortable with placing the queries on the bulletin board due to our concerns 
about the leader of this organization. The queries will be given to the Religious Education Committee 
with a note concerning our discernment today. 

Friends expressed interest in future forums on issues where we may have competing spiritual 
priorities to faithfully consider topics with no perfect answer. 

A Friend shared that there is an Alternatives to Violence Project activity in which participants work to 
find common ground on a given issue. In that spirit, we have agreed that abortion is an important 
issue deserving careful thought.  
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Friends were encouraged to reach out to Religious Education if they would like to lead a forum on any 
social issues. Friends were reminded that we will have a forum on June 8th to consider issues 
concerning Palestine alongside a local organizer.  

Friends Statement to FCNL approved April 23rd 2023:  

Friends Meeting of San Antonio is a community which values life, possibility, and growth. As 

such, we seek a world in which all people who can give birth receive affordable, easily 

accessible, and comprehensive reproductive care without regard to age, including complete, 

accurate, and unbiased counseling; sex education; contraception; pregnancy care; post- 

partum and well-baby care; family and adoption support during and after pregnancy; and 

safe and legal abortion in every community throughout the United States. 

One Friend is standing aside from this policy because he concludes that personhood begins 

at conception and thus abortion violates the longstanding Quaker testimony that God 

resides in every person. 

 

Meeting Announcements: 

• Nominating Committee is still searching for a new Clerk to start in January 2026. Please 
consider whether you are led to serve in this role. 
 

The Meeting closed with silent worship. 
 

 



FMSA Balance Sheet
April 2025

30-Apr-25 31-Mar-25 Difference =/-
ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
10000 · Frost Bank - Checking

10010 - Cash Flow Reserve 6,000.16$             6,000.16$             
10020 - Operating Cash 8,342.49$             6,067.14$             
10030 - Relief Fund 1,110.75$             1,110.75$             
10040 - Sinking Fund 35,772.45$           35,772.45$           
10050 - Immigrant Aid 267.50$                342.00$                
10070 - General Maintenance -$                      -$                      
10080 - Janet Southwood Hospitality Fund 332.02$                332.02$                
10000 - Checking-Other -$                      -$                      

Total 10000 · Frost Bank - Checking 51,825.37$           49,624.52$           2,200.85$         
11000 · Frost Bank - Savings 66,856.54$           66,758.39$           98.15$             

11100 - Interaccount Transfer
   11130 - Relief Fund 5,000.00$             5,000.00$             
   11150 - Immigrant Aid 3,344.31$             3,344.31$             

Total 11000 - Frost Bank - Savings 75,200.85$           75,102.70$           
Total Checking/Savings 127,026.22$         124,727.22$         2,299.00$         

Other Current Assets
18000 · Friends Fiduciary Corporation

18100 · FFC Quaker Growth & Income Fund 629,174.53$         629,174.53$         
18200 · FFC Short-Term Investment Fund 59,549.69$           59,549.69$           

Total 18000 · Friends Fiduciary Corporation 688,724.22$         688,724.22$         -$                 
Total Other Current Assets 688,724.22$         688,724.22$         

Total Current Assets 815,750.44$         813,451.44$         
Fixed Assets

19000 - Fixed Assets
19100 - Buildings & Land 812,844.73$         812,844.73$         

19200 - Solar Panels w/Big Sun 31,536.00$           31,536.00$           
19300 - Assisted Listening/Zoom integration system 5,440.53$             5,440.53$             
19990 - Accumulated Depreciation

    19991 - Solar Panels Depreciation 7,884.00$             7,884.00$             

    19992 - Assisted Listening/Zoom Depreciation 2,345.95$             2,345.95$             
Total 19990 - Accumulated Depreciation 10,229.95$           10,229.95$           

Total 19000 - Fixed Assets 860,051.21$         860,051.21$         -$                 
TOTAL ASSETS 1,675,801.65$      1,673,502.65$      2,299.00$         

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Equity

32000 · Unrestricted Net Assets 1,439,686.57$      1,439,686.57$      -$                 
45500 · Investment Inc/Dec 238,896.23$         238,896.23$         -$                 
Net Income (2,781.15)$            (5,080.15)$            2,299.00$         

Total Equity 1,675,801.65$      1,673,502.65$      2,299.00$         
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,675,801.65$      1,673,502.65$      2,299.00$         



FMSA Statement of Activities

April 2025 YTD  2025 Budget 

Ordinary Income/Expense

43400 · Contributions
43410 · General Contributions 2,778.08$     13,686.98$   31,300.00$   
43440 · Designated Contributions -$              

43441 · General Maintenance -$              -$              
43442 · Immigrant Aid -$              -$              
43443 · Meetinghouse -$              -$              
43445 · Miscellaneous -$              -$              
43447 - Relief Fund -$              -$              
43448 - Janet Southwood Hospitality -$              -$              
43449 - Sinking Fund -$              -$              

Total 43440 · Designated Contributions -$              -$              
Total 43400 · Contributions 2,778.08$     13,686.98$   31,300.00$   
45000 · Bank Interest 98.15$          378.14$        350.00$        
45100 ·  Friends Fiduciary dividend -$              
46400 · Other Income

46431 · Facilities Use 630.00$        2,258.00$     4,500.00$     
46432 · Yard/Online Sales -$              -$              
46433 · Miscellaneous -$              -$              
46434 - Festival -$              -$              
46434.1 - Festival In-kind -$              -$              
46499 - In-kind -$              15.56$          

Total 46400 · Other Income 630.00$        2,273.56$     4,500.00$     
Total Income 3,506.23$     16,338.68$   36,150.00$   

62100 · Ministry & Care
62110 · FJ/QL Subscriptions -$              -$              
62140 · Relief Fund -$              -$              
62150 · Travel Fund -$              -$              
62100 - M&O Other -$              -$              100.00$        
62199 - In-kind -$              -$              

Total 62100 · Ministry & Care -$              -$              100.00$        
62500 · Religious Education

62510 · Childcare 180.00$        830.00$        2,000.00$     
62520 · Library -$              -$              50.00$          
62525 - Materials & Activities -$              -$              
62530 · Supplies & Misc -$              68.61$          50.00$          
62599 - In-kind -$              -$              

Total 62500 · Religious Education 180.00$        898.61$        2,100.00$     

Income

Expense



62800 · Building & Grounds
62810 · Cleaning Services

68811 · Supplies -$              -$              350.00$        
62810 · Cleaning Services 390.00$        1,165.00$     4,000.00$     
62819 · Event Cleaning Services -$              

Total 62810 · Cleaning Services 390.00$        1,165.00$     4,350.00$     
62830 · Grounds Maintenance 400.00$        800.00$        6,000.00$     
62840 · Major Repairs -$              -$              
62870 · Minor Repairs -$              4,304.98$     3,000.00$     
62880 - Maintenance -$              -$              1,000.00$     
62890 · Utilities

62891 · Electric & Gas 47.41$          395.84$        1,700.00$     
62892 · Phone & Internet -$              464.00$        150.00$        
62893 · Water & Sewer 112.32$        426.87$        2,000.00$     

Total 62890 · Utilities 159.73$        1,286.71$     3,850.00$     
62899 - In-kind -$              -$              

Total 62800 · Building & Grounds 949.73$        7,626.39$     17,200.00$   
63000 · Contributions to Others

63100 · Emerging Issues 74.50$          3,074.50$     
63200 · Designated Gifts (Unbudgeted) -$              -$              -$              
63300 · Local Organizations -$              (190.00)$       1,000.00$     
63400 · Quaker Organizations -$              (150.00)$       1,000.00$     
63510 - Immigrant Aid -$              

Total 63000 · Contributions to Others 74.50$          2,734.50$     2,000.00$     
65000 · Outreach

65010 · FJ/QL Advertisement -$              -$              225.00$        
65020 · Website/New Media 3.00$            32.17$          1,400.00$     
65030 · Publications, Printing, Copying -$              -$              
65040 · Supplies -$              -$              
65050 · Refreshments -$              147.60$        

65051 - Refreshments - In-kind -$              15.56$          
Total 65000 · Outreach 3.00$            195.33$        1,625.00$     
65100 · Other Types of Expenses

65120 · Property/Liability Insurance -$              7,855.00$     8,375.00$     
65140 · Bank Charges -$              -$              50.00$          
65160 · Miscellaneous -$              -$              200.00$        
65180 · Festival -$              -$              
65180.1 - Festival In-Kind -$              -$              -$              

Total 65100 · Other Types of Expenses -$              7,855.00$     8,625.00$     
66900 · Reconciliation Discrepancies -$              -$              -$              
68300 · Yearly & Quarterly Meeting

68310 · Cielo Grande Quarter -$              -$              
68320 · South Central YM -$              -$              3,500.00$     

Total 68300 · Yearly & Quarterly Meeting -$              -$              3,500.00$     
Total Expense 1,207.23$     19,309.83$   35,150.00$   
Net Ordinary Income 2,299.00$     (2,971.15)$    1,000.00$     
Sinking Fund -$              -$              
Net Income 2,299.00$     (2,971.15)$    1,000.00$     



Friends Meeting of San Antonio   
Treasurer’s Report 
March 2025 – Updated with corrections 

Problems reported in the provisional report presented to Meeting for Business on 28 April are 
corrected in this report. 
 
Balance Sheet 
 
 At the end of March, the balance in the Frost Bank checking account was $48,588.45 and in 

the savings (High Yield Money Market) account was $75,102.70, an increase of $104.47 in 
interest and $6,655.69 transfer (loss) to Checking-Immigrant Aid. Also, $340 was added to 
this account by voiding 2 checks which were never cashed.  

 In the investment accounts with Friends Fiduciary Corporation, the Quaker Growth and 
Income Fund lost $13,764.72 in the first quarter: $629,174.53. The Short Term Investment 
Fund gained $814.36 in the first quarter: $59,549.69. 

 There are no other items of note. 
 

Statement of Activities 
 

 Undesignated contributions of $2,391.30 in March. The total for the year is $11,908.90, 
being 34.9% of the annual budget at 25% of the year.  

 Income for Facilities Use in March is $500.00. The total is 36.2% of annual budget.  
 Supplies for Religious Education cost $68.61 
 Grounds maintenance (mowing) expense was $400.00 
 Minor Repairs was $900.00 for removal of the damaged and dangerous drainage pipe. 
  The CPS bill in February and March totaled $186.67 after the Big Sun Community Solar off-

site photovoltaic panels credit of $341.66 for the two months. Expense for electricity in 
2025 is 29.6% of the 2025 budget. 
 Since inception, payment for solar-generated electricity totals $10,537.60, which 

averages $169.96/month. The amortized capital cost is $131.40/month. 
 Expense for telephone and internet paid in March is $115.99. Webhosting cost $3.00 
 San Antonio Water System charge in March was $104.85, which is typical.  
 Other expenditures were routine. 
 
Faithfully submitted, 
William D. Sweet, Treasurer 
  



FMSA Balance Sheet
March 2025

31-Mar-25 28-Feb-25 Difference =/-
ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
10000 · Frost Bank - Checking

10010 - Cash Flow Reserve 6,000.16$             6,000.16$             
10020 - Operating Cash -$                      5,918.55$             
10030 - Relief Fund -$                      1,110.75$             
10040 - Sinking Fund -$                      35,772.45$           
10050 - Immigrant Aid -$                      (6,653.69)$            
10070 - General Maintenance -$                      -$                      
10080 - Janet Southwood Hospitality Fund -$                      332.02$                
10000 - Checking-Other -$                      -$                      

Total 10000 · Frost Bank - Checking 6,000.16$             42,480.24$           (36,480.08)$     
11000 · Frost Bank - Savings -$                      62,809.23$           (62,809.23)$     

11100 - Interaccount Transfer
   11130 - Relief Fund -$                      5,000.00$             
   11150 - Immigrant Aid -$                      10,000.00$           

Total 11000 - Frost Bank - Savings -$                      77,809.23$           
Total Checking/Savings 6,000.16$             120,289.47$         (114,289.31)$    

Other Current Assets
18000 · Friends Fiduciary Corporation

18100 · FFC Quaker Growth & Income Fund 619,431.28$         642,939.25$         
18200 · FFC Short-Term Investment Fund 56,699.45$           58,735.33$           

Total 18000 · Friends Fiduciary Corporation 676,130.73$         701,674.58$         (25,543.85)$     
Total Other Current Assets 676,130.73$         701,674.58$         

Total Current Assets 682,130.89$         821,964.05$         
Fixed Assets

19000 - Fixed Assets
19100 - Buildings & Land 812,844.73$         812,844.73$         

19200 - Solar Panels w/Big Sun 33,112.80$           31,536.00$           
19300 - Assisted Listening/Zoom integration system 6,219.18$             5,440.53$             
19990 - Accumulated Depreciation

    19991 - Solar Panels Depreciation 6,307.20$             7,884.00$             

    19992 - Assisted Listening/Zoom Depreciation 1,567.30$             2,345.95$             
Total 19990 - Accumulated Depreciation 7,874.50$             10,229.95$           

Total 19000 - Fixed Assets 860,051.21$         860,051.21$         -$                 
TOTAL ASSETS 1,542,182.10$      1,682,015.26$      (139,833.16)$    

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Equity

32000 · Unrestricted Net Assets 1,430,079.42$      1,439,661.57$      (9,582.15)$       
45500 · Investment Inc/Dec 226,302.74$         251,846.59$         (25,543.85)$     
Net Income (6,599.03)$            (9,492.90)$            (2,893.87)$       

Total Equity 1,649,783.13$      1,682,015.26$      (32,232.13)$     
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,649,783.13$      1,682,015.26$      (32,232.13)$     



FMSA Statement of Activities

March 2025 YTD  2025 Budget 

Ordinary Income/Expense

43400 · Contributions
43410 · General Contributions 2,391.30$     10,908.90$   31,300.00$   
43440 · Designated Contributions -$              

43441 · General Maintenance -$              -$              
43442 · Immigrant Aid -$              -$              
43443 · Meetinghouse -$              -$              
43445 · Miscellaneous -$              -$              
43447 - Relief Fund -$              -$              
43448 - Janet Southwood Hospitality -$              -$              
43449 - Sinking Fund -$              -$              

Total 43440 · Designated Contributions -$              -$              
Total 43400 · Contributions 2,391.30$     10,908.90$   31,300.00$   
45000 · Bank Interest 104.47$        279.99$        350.00$        
45100 ·  Friends Fiduciary dividend -$              
46400 · Other Income

46431 · Facilities Use 500.00$        1,628.00$     4,500.00$     
46432 · Yard/Online Sales -$              -$              
46433 · Miscellaneous -$              -$              
46434 - Festival -$              -$              
46434.1 - Festival In-kind -$              -$              
46499 - In-kind -$              15.56$          

Total 46400 · Other Income 500.00$        1,643.56$     4,500.00$     
Total Income 2,995.77$     12,832.45$   36,150.00$   

62100 · Ministry & Care
62110 · FJ/QL Subscriptions -$              -$              
62140 · Relief Fund -$              -$              
62150 · Travel Fund -$              -$              
62100 - M&O Other -$              -$              100.00$        
62199 - In-kind -$              -$              

Total 62100 · Ministry & Care -$              -$              100.00$        
62500 · Religious Education

62510 · Childcare 250.00$        650.00$        2,000.00$     
62520 · Library -$              -$              50.00$          
62525 - Materials & Activities -$              -$              
62530 · Supplies & Misc 68.61$          68.61$          50.00$          
62599 - In-kind -$              -$              

Total 62500 · Religious Education 318.61$        718.61$        2,100.00$     

Income

Expense



62800 · Building & Grounds
62810 · Cleaning Services

68811 · Supplies -$              -$              350.00$        
62810 · Cleaning Services 475.00$        775.00$        4,000.00$     
62819 · Event Cleaning Services -$              

Total 62810 · Cleaning Services 475.00$        775.00$        4,350.00$     
62830 · Grounds Maintenance 400.00$        400.00$        6,000.00$     
62840 · Major Repairs -$              -$              
62870 · Minor Repairs 900.00$        4,304.98$     3,000.00$     
62880 - Maintenance -$              -$              1,000.00$     
62890 · Utilities

62891 · Electric & Gas 186.67$        348.43$        1,700.00$     
62892 · Phone & Internet 231.98$        464.00$        150.00$        
62893 · Water & Sewer 104.85$        314.55$        2,000.00$     

Total 62890 · Utilities 523.50$        1,126.98$     3,850.00$     
62899 - In-kind -$              -$              

Total 62800 · Building & Grounds 2,298.50$     6,676.66$     17,200.00$   
63000 · Contributions to Others

63100 · Emerging Issues -$              3,000.00$     
63200 · Designated Gifts (Unbudgeted) -$              -$              -$              
63300 · Local Organizations (190.00)$       (190.00)$       1,000.00$     
63400 · Quaker Organizations (150.00)$       (150.00)$       1,000.00$     
63510 - Immigrant Aid -$              

Total 63000 · Contributions to Others (340.00)$       2,660.00$     2,000.00$     
65000 · Outreach

65010 · FJ/QL Advertisement -$              -$              225.00$        
65020 · Website/New Media 3.00$            29.17$          1,400.00$     
65030 · Publications, Printing, Copying -$              -$              
65040 · Supplies -$              -$              
65050 · Refreshments 147.60$        147.60$        

65051 - Refreshments - In-kind -$              15.56$          
Total 65000 · Outreach 150.60$        192.33$        1,625.00$     
65100 · Other Types of Expenses

65120 · Property/Liability Insurance -$              7,855.00$     8,375.00$     
65140 · Bank Charges -$              -$              50.00$          
65160 · Miscellaneous -$              -$              200.00$        
65180 · Festival -$              -$              
65180.1 - Festival In-Kind -$              -$              -$              

Total 65100 · Other Types of Expenses -$              7,855.00$     8,625.00$     
66900 · Reconciliation Discrepancies -$              -$              -$              
68300 · Yearly & Quarterly Meeting

68310 · Cielo Grande Quarter -$              -$              
68320 · South Central YM -$              -$              3,500.00$     

Total 68300 · Yearly & Quarterly Meeting -$              -$              3,500.00$     
Total Expense 2,427.71$     18,102.60$   35,150.00$   
Net Ordinary Income 568.06$        (5,270.15)$    1,000.00$     
Sinking Fund -$              -$              
Net Income 568.06$        (5,270.15)$    1,000.00$     




